NO. 17-040

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA

The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend the *Vehicles for Hire Bylaw* to award the west half of Motor Sightseeing Vehicle Parking Stand 3 to The Rolling Barrel until December 31, 2017.

Under its statutory powers, including section 35 of the *Community Charter* and Part 16 of the *Local Government Act*, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Victoria in a public meeting assembled enacts the following provisions:

- 1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "VEHICLES FOR HIRE BYLAW, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 18 (17-040)".
- 2 Bylaw No. 03-60, Vehicles for Hire Bylaw, is amended as follows:
 - (a) in "Contents", immediately after "11 Amplified music", by deleting "PART 3 PEDICABS AND RICKSHAWS" and substituting the following:
 - "PART 3 PEDICABS, RICKSHAWS AND PASSENGER POWERED VEHICLES".
 - (b) in "Contents", immediately after "29 Special Event Permit Conditions", by deleting "PART 7 MOTOR VEHICLES" and substituting the following:
 - "PART 7 PARKING MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGER POWERED VEHICLES",
 - (c) in "Contents", by adding "and passenger powered vehicles" immediately after "30 Parking motor vehicles",
 - (d) in section 2, by adding the following new definition immediately after the definition for "park":
 - ""passenger powered vehicle"
 - means a human-powered cycle designed for all occupants to power the vehicle;",
 - (e) in section 2, by deleting the definition for "pedicab" and substituting the following:
 - "means a human-powered or electric motor-assisted cycle capable of carrying passengers, in which the passengers do not power the vehicle;",
 - (f) in section 2, by deleting the definition for "rickshaw" and substituting the following:
 - "means a wheeled passenger vehicle manually pulled or pushed by an operator on foot;",
 - (g) in section 2, the definition for "sightseeing vehicle" is revised by adding "passenger powered vehicles," immediately after "including horsedrawn vehicles,",
 - (h) in section 5(4), by deleting subsections (c) and (d) and substituting the following:

- "(c) pedicabs
- (d) rickshaws, or
- (e) passenger powered vehicles.",
- (i) in section 7(2), by adding "passenger powered vehicle," immediately after "A person must not transport passengers in a",
- (j) in section 11(1), by adding "passenger powered vehicle," immediately after "An operator of a",
- (k) by deleting the heading for Part 3 and substituting the following:
 - "PART 3 PEDICABS, RICKSHAWS AND PASSENGER POWERED VEHICLES",
- (I) in section 14(1), by deleting "unless the pedicab is equipped with" and substituting "or a passenger powered vehicle unless the pedicab or passenger powered vehicle is equipped with",
- (m) in section 16(1), by adding "passenger powered vehicle," immediately after "A person who is operating a",
- (n) by deleting the heading for Part 7 and substituting the following:
 - "PART 7 PARKING MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGER POWERED VEHICLES",
- (o) by revising the section heading for section 30 by adding "and passenger powered vehicles" immediately after "Parking motor vehicles",
- (p) in section 30(1), by adding "or a passenger powered vehicle" immediately after "that is a motor vehicle",
- (q) in section 30(2), by adding "or a passenger powered vehicle" immediately after "that is a motor vehicle",
- (r) in Schedule D, by deleting the contents of the fourth row in the table relating to "Hippo Tours Inc.", and substituting the following:

The Rolling Barrel	Parking Stand 3A	May 1, 2017 to	\$585.00
(Registration No. FM0688431)	The north side of Belleville Street, a distance of 7 m measured westerly	December 31, 2017	\$585.00
	from a point 32.8m west of the west property line of Menzies Street		

READ A FIRST TIME the	day of	2017
READ A SECOND TIME the	day of	2017
READ A THIRD TIME the	day of	2017
ADOPTED on the	day of	2017

CITY CLERK

MAYOR